

FILED

March 01, 2023 05:54 PM
SCT-Crim-2022-0033
VERONICA HANDY, ESQUIRE
CLERK OF THE COURT

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
SCT-CRIM-2022-0033

DEVINDRA JAGLAL,
Appellant/Defendant,
v.
PEOPLE OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS,
Appellee/Plaintiff

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS DI-
VISION OF ST. THOMAS AND ST. JOHN
CRIMINAL NO. ST-2020-CR-00338

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

CAROL THOMAS-JACOBS, Esq.
Acting Attorney General

PAMELA R. TEPPER, Esq.
Solicitor General

By: /s/ Tracy Myers
TRACY MYERS, Esq.
V.I. Bar No. 1149
Assistant Attorney General
Department of Justice
34-38 Kronprindsens Gade
GERS Complex, 2nd Floor
St. Thomas, VI 00802
Telephone: (340) 774-5666
Fax: (340) 777-9848
Tracy.Myers@doj.vi.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
I. Whether the trial court properly instructed the jury that the elements of Count III, Simple Assault - Domestic Violence are unlawful violence coupled with an intent to injure.	1
II. Whether the trial court was obligated to give an instruction on “lawful violence” in Count III, Simple Assault – Domestic Violence, when the Appellant did not raise - or present any evidence of - lawful violence.	1
III. Whether the trial court properly instructed the jury on the mens rea of “willfully” for Second-Degree Assault – Domestic Violence.	2
IV. Whether the trial court properly excluded “an intent to injure” and “an intent to kill” from the instructions for Count II, Second-Degree Assault – Domestic Violence, because these are not elements of 14 V.I.C. § 296(3).	2
V. Whether the trial court was obligated to give an instruction on “lawful violence” in Count II, Second-Degree Assault – Domestic Violence, when the Appellant did not raise - or present any evidence of – lawful violence.	2
VI. Whether the Superior Court erred when it permitted the victim and the Government to present evidence regarding Jaglal’s mother’s attempts to contact the victim.	2
VII. Whether the trial court erred in imposing Jaglal’s sentence when it gave no consideration to Jaglal’s mother’s contacts with the victim as an indicator of Jaglal’s own guilt.	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	3
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....6

ARGUMENT.....7

I. The Superior Court properly instructed the jury as to the elements of Simple Assault – Domestic Violence.7

a. The trial court properly instructed the jury that the elements of simple assault are unlawful violence coupled with an intent to injure. .9

b. The trial court was not obligated to give an instruction on “lawful violence” in Count III, Simple Assault, because Jaglal never raised the issue or evidence of lawful violence.12

II. The Superior Court properly instructed the jury as to the elements of Second-Degree Assault – Domestic Violence.14

a. The trial court properly instructed the jury as to the element of “willfully.”14

b. The trial court properly excluded an “intent to injure” and “an intent to kill” because these are not elements of 14 V.I.C. § 296(3).16

c. The trial court was not obligated to give an instruction on “lawful violence” in Count II, Second-Degree Assault – Domestic Violence, because Jaglal never raised the defense or evidence of lawful violence.18

III. The trial court did not err when it permitted the victim and the government to present evidence regarding Jaglal’s mother’s attempts to contact the victim.20

a. The issue is waived and thus not properly before this Court.22

b. There is abundant evidence to support Jaglal’s guilt and thus any error did not deprive Jaglal’s of his right to a fair trial.22

IV. The trial court did not err in imposing Jaglal’s sentence because it made a passing comment about Jaglal’s mother’s contact with the victim.27

CONCLUSION30

CERTIFICATION OF BAR MEMBERSHIP31

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH LENGTH LIMITATIONS.....31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Augustine v. People</i> , 55 V.I. 678 (V.I. 2011)	26
<i>Boston v. People</i> , 56 V.I. 634 (V.I. 2012)	12
<i>Braithwaite v. K-Mart Corp.</i> , No. 628/1998, 2000 V.I. LEXIS 35, at *18 (Mar. 6, 2000).....	11
<i>Bryan v. Gov't of the V.I.</i> , 56 V.I. 451 (V.I. 2012)	3, 9
<i>Caraballo v. People of the V.I.</i> , 75 V.I. 297 (V.I. 2021)	31
<i>Commonwealth v. Tinsel</i> , 249 A.3d 1189 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2021)	24
<i>Davis v. People of the V.I.</i> , 69 V.I. 619 (V.I. 2018)	10, 11, 14, 17, 22, 25, 26, 30
<i>Fahie v. People of the V.I.</i> , 59 V.I. 505 (V.I. 2013)	4, 10, 14, 22
<i>Fenton v. People of the V.I.</i> , 69 V.I. 889 (V.I. 2018)	33
<i>Getter v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 66 F.3d 1119 (10th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Glob. Outreach, S.A. v. YA Glob. Invs., L.P. (In re Glob. Outreach, S.A.)</i> , Nos. 09-15985 (DHS), 09-01415 (DHS), 09-01712 (DHS), 2010 Bankr. LEXIS 6306, at *47 (Bankr. D.N.J. Oct. 6, 2010).....	19
<i>Gov't of V.I. v. Charleswell</i> , 24 F.3d 571 (3d Cir. 1994).....	26
<i>Greer v. People of the V.I.</i> , 74 V.I. 556 (V.I. 2021)	20
<i>In re Infant Sherman</i> , 49 V.I. 452 (V.I. 2008).....	20
<i>Ledesma v. Gov't of the V.I.</i> , 72 V.I. 797 (V.I. 2019).....	4
<i>Marsh-Monsanto v. Clarenbach</i> , 66 V.I. 366 (V.I. 2017).....	9
<i>Murrell v. People</i> , 54 V.I. 338 (V.I. 2010)	15, 21
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979)	11
<i>People of the V.I. v. Robles</i> , No. SX-14-CR-024, 2017 V.I. LEXIS 145, at *6 (Super. Ct. Sep. 11, 2017).....	18
<i>Phipps v. People of the V.I.</i> , 54 V.I. 543 (V.I. 2011)	21
<i>Pichierri v. People of the V.I.</i> , 58 V.I. 516 (V.I. 2013)	12
<i>Pickering v. People of the V.I.</i> , 64 V.I. 356 (V.I. 2016)	15
<i>Prince v. People</i> , 57 V.I. 399 (V.I. 2012).....	14
<i>Rawlins v. People</i> , 58 V.I. 261, 268 (V.I. 2013).....	9
<i>Roby v. State</i> , 587 P.2d 641 (Wyo. 1978).....	23
<i>Rodriguez v. People of the V.I.</i> , 71 V.I. 577 (V.I. 2019)	9, 17
<i>Saldana v. People of the V.I.</i> , 73 V.I. 649 (V.I. 2020)	9, 13, 15, 16, 22
<i>St. Thomas-St. John Bd. of Elections v. Daniel</i> , 49 V.I. 322 (V.I. 2007).....	4
<i>State v. Tillem</i> , 127 N.J. Super. 421 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1974)	20
<i>United States v. Lore</i> , 430 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>Wallace v. People of the V.I.</i> , 71 V.I. 703 (V.I. 2019)	16, 19
<i>Williams v. People of the V.I.</i> , 55 V.I. 721 (V.I. 2011)	13, 17

Statutes

4 V.I.C. § 33(a)	1
4 V.I.C. § 76(b)	1
14 V.I.C. § 292.....	5
14 V.I.C. § 293.....	10, 12
14 V.I.C. § 295(1)	17
14 V.I.C. § 296.....	2, 5, 14, 16, 17, 30
14 V.I.C. § 296(1)	17
14 V.I.C. § 296(3)	2, 5, 14, 15, 16, 18
14 V.I.C. § 296(4)	17
14 V.I.C. § 298.....	6
14 V.I.C. § 299.....	11, 29
14 V.I.C. § 299(2)	5, 11
14 V.I.C. § 293(a)	10
14 V.I.C. § 1051.....	5
16 V.I.C. § 91(b)(1)(2).....	5
16 V.I.C. § 91(b)(12)	5
16 V.I.C. § 99(f).....	7

Rules

V.I. R. APP. P. 4(c).....	25
V.I. R. APP. P. 5(b).....	1

Treatises

Admissibility in criminal case, on issue of defendant's guilt, of evidence that third person has attempted to influence a witness not to testify or to testify falsely, 79 A.L.R.3d 1156.....	21
